



**2014/2247(INI)**

24.7.2015

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 214**

**Draft report**  
**Terry Reintke**  
(PE554.719v01-00)

on Cohesion Policy and marginalised communities  
(2014/2247(INI))

AM\_Com\_NonLegReport

**Amendment 1**  
**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***– having regard to the UN Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 2**  
**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***– having regard to the ILO Convention concerning Indigenous and Tribal Peoples in Independent Countries,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 3**  
**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 4 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***– having regard to the EU anti-discrimination directives , Article 14 of the European Convention on Human Rights and Protocol No 12 to that convention,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 4**  
**Younous Omarjee, Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 4 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the United Nations  
Convention of 5 January 2011 on the  
Rights of Persons with Disabilities,*

Or. fr

**Amendment 5**  
**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- having regard to the Commission's  
'Guidance Note on the use of European  
Structural and Investment Funds in  
tackling educational and spatial  
segregation (Draft)' of 1 July 2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 6**  
**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- having regard to the Commission  
communication of 17 June 2015 entitled  
'Report on the implementation of the EU  
Framework for National Roma  
Integration Strategies 2015' (COM(2015)  
299),*

**Amendment 7**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 29 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to the Decision of the European Ombudsman closing her own-initiative inquiry OI/8/2014/AN concerning the European Commission <sup>1 a</sup>,**

---

*1 a*

***[http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu/en/cases/decision.faces/en/59836/html.bookmark#\\_ftnref17](http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu/en/cases/decision.faces/en/59836/html.bookmark#_ftnref17)***

Or. en

**Amendment 8**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital -A (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**-A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, values which are shared by all the Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in everything they do;**

Or. en

**Amendment 9**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital -A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-Aa. whereas, under Article 6 TEU, the EU has a responsibility to uphold and enforce fundamental rights in any action it takes, regardless of its powers in the area concerned;***

Or. en

**Amendment 10**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital -A b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-Ab. whereas the Commission is obliged to respect the Charter in its entirety, in all its activities, including in the distribution and monitoring of ESI Funds;***

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital -A c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-Ac. whereas the new legislative framework does not address in a visible way the need for the rights enshrined in the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the EU to be respected when EU cohesion policy is implemented; nor does it provide***

*for measures to be taken if those rights are violated;*

Or. en

**Amendment 12**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital -A d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*-Ad. whereas the fact that the Commission is not directly responsible for managing ESI Funds should never be used as a reason for not acting if fundamental rights have been, or risk being, violated;*

Or. en

**Amendment 13**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital -A e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*-Ae. whereas the Commission should not allow itself to finance, with EU money, actions which are not in line with the highest values of the Union, that is to say, the rights, freedoms and principles recognised by the Charter;*

Or. en

**Amendment 14**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital -A f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-Af. whereas Regulation 1303/2013 lays down a number of preconditions related to non-discrimination, gender and disability that need to be complied with <sup>2 a</sup>;***

---

***<sup>2 a</sup> Part II of Annex XI of Regulation 1303/2013***

Or. en

**Amendment 15**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital -A g (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-Ag. whereas during the preparation, design and implementation of the operational programme, Member States must set out the specific actions to promote equal opportunities and prevent discrimination based on sex, racial or ethnic origin, religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation <sup>3 a</sup> ;***

---

***<sup>3 a</sup> Article 96(7)(b), Regulation 1303/2013***

Or. en

**Amendment 16**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital -A h (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-Ah. whereas managing authorities are to***



*draw up and apply non-discriminatory and transparent selection procedures and criteria, taking into account the promotion of equality between men and women and non-discrimination* <sup>4 a</sup>;

---

<sup>4 a</sup> Article 125(3)(ii), Regulation 1303/2013

Or. en

**Amendment 17**  
**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, which calls for the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, *in particular for the most marginalised communities*;

*Amendment*

A. whereas '*marginalised communities*' *might refer to diverse groups and individuals*; whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, which calls for the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, *including the diverse marginalised groups, as well as individuals of all ages facing poverty and social exclusion*;

Or. en

**Amendment 18**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial

*Amendment*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial

cohesion, *including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, which calls for the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, in particular for the most marginalised communities;*

cohesion, *so as to support the policy of the Member States and their efforts in reducing poverty and exclusion, thus promoting equal access and equal opportunities for all citizens;*

Or. en

## **Amendment 19** **Steeve Briois**

### **Motion for a resolution** **Recital A**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, which calls for *the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, in particular for the most marginalised communities;*

#### *Amendment*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion *in the Member States*, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, which calls for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens *of the Member States;*

Or. fr

## **Amendment 20** **Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

### **Motion for a resolution** **Recital A**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, *which calls for the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, in*

#### *Amendment*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, *as well as the prevention of marginalisation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, including the*

*particular for* the most marginalised communities;

most marginalised communities;

Or. it

**Amendment 21**  
**Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, which calls for the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, in particular for the most marginalised communities;

*Amendment*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, ***the access to education and employment,*** which calls for the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, in particular for the most marginalised communities;

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Daniel Buda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, which calls for the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, in particular for the most marginalised communities;

*Amendment*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, ***reducing social disparities,*** including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, which calls for the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, in particular for the most marginalised communities;

Or. ro

**Amendment 23**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, which calls for the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all citizens, ***in particular*** for the most marginalised communities;

*Amendment*

A. whereas cohesion policy is aimed at enhancing economic, social and territorial cohesion, including the reduction and eradication of poverty and exclusion, which calls for the prevention of segregation and for the promotion of equal access and opportunities for all ***EU*** citizens, ***including*** for the most marginalised communities;

Or. fr

**Amendment 24**  
**Tomasz Piotr Poręba**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas funding opportunities for marginalised communities were introduced into the ERDF in 2010; whereas the legislative framework for cohesion policy 2014-2020 offers a strategic approach ***to marginalised communities providing for broader funding opportunities***;

*Amendment*

B. whereas funding opportunities for marginalised communities were introduced into the ERDF in 2010; whereas the legislative framework for cohesion policy 2014-2020 offers a strategic approach ***and the ESF helps people, including disadvantaged groups such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities, migrants, ethnic minorities, marginalised communities and people of all ages facing poverty and social exclusion***;

Or. pl

**Amendment 25**  
**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*C. whereas the objective of social cohesion calls for a European role in policies for the inclusion of marginalised communities, and requires Member States to take responsibility for, and use their competences to change, the situation by implementing as much supportive action as possible;*

*deleted*

Or. fr

**Amendment 26**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

C. whereas the *objective* of social cohesion calls for *a European role* in policies for the *inclusion* of marginalised communities, and *requires* Member States *to take responsibility for, and use their competences to change, the situation by implementing as much supportive action as possible;*

C. whereas the *achievement* of social cohesion calls for, *inter alia, actions by the European institutions to develop* policies for the *integration* of marginalised communities, and *supporting action by* Member States *acting within their powers and in accordance with the principle of subsidiarity;*

Or. it

**Amendment 27**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

C. whereas the objective of social cohesion

C. whereas the objective of social cohesion

calls for a European role in policies for the inclusion of marginalised communities, and requires Member States to *take responsibility for, and* use their competences *to change, the situation by implementing as much* supportive action *as possible*;

calls for a European role in policies for the inclusion of marginalised communities, and requires Member States to use their competences *in this area to take* supportive action *and action under transnational cooperation programmes*;

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 28**

**Rosa D'Amato, Marco Zullo, Isabella Adinolfi**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ca. whereas, for the 2014-2020 programming period, at least 20 % of total European Social Fund resources are earmarked in each Member State for the specific objective of ‘promoting social inclusion and combating poverty and all forms of discrimination’;*

Or. it

#### **Amendment 29**

**Martina Anderson**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ca. whereas the sixth report of the Commission on economic social and territorial cohesion has shown that the economic crisis has increased poverty and social exclusion;*

Or. en

**Amendment 30**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ca. whereas the European Social Fund and the European Regional Development Fund play a specific and significant role in fighting against poverty and promoting social inclusion, thus representing a crucial tool in the promotion of greater inclusion of marginalised communities.***

Or. en

**Amendment 31**  
**Matthijs van Miltenburg**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***D. whereas heavy cuts to public services as a consequence of the crisis have led to numerous problems, often resulting in severe budgetary problems for municipalities, leading to a lack of options when dealing with marginalised groups and seeking to improve their inclusion and prevent further segregation;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 32**  
**Rosa D'Amato, Isabella Adinolfi, Marco Zullo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas heavy cuts to public services as a consequence of the crisis have led to numerous problems, often resulting in severe budgetary problems for municipalities, leading to a lack of options when dealing with marginalised groups and seeking to improve their inclusion and prevent further segregation;

*Amendment*

D. whereas heavy cuts to public services as a consequence of the crisis ***and austerity policies imposed on various Member States*** have led to numerous problems, often resulting in severe budgetary problems for municipalities, leading to a lack of options when dealing with marginalised groups and seeking to improve their inclusion and prevent further segregation;

Or. it

**Amendment 33**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas ***heavy cuts to public services*** as a consequence of the crisis ***have led to numerous problems, often resulting in severe budgetary problems for municipalities, leading to a lack of options when dealing with marginalised groups and seeking to improve their inclusion and prevent further segregation;***

*Amendment*

D. whereas, as a consequence of the ***economic*** crisis ***and resulting budget cuts, local authorities have been forced to reduce a number of public services, thereby undermining integration policies also;***

Or. it

**Amendment 34**

**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas heavy cuts to public services as a consequence of the crisis have led to

*Amendment*

D. whereas heavy cuts to public services as a consequence of the crisis have led to



numerous problems, often resulting in severe budgetary problems for municipalities, *leading to a lack of options when dealing with marginalised groups and seeking to improve their inclusion and prevent further segregation*;

numerous problems, often resulting in severe budgetary problems for municipalities *which make it more difficult for them to provide assistance to* marginalised groups;

Or. fr

**Amendment 35**  
**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas heavy cuts to public services *as a consequence of the crisis* have led to numerous problems, often resulting in severe budgetary problems for municipalities, leading to a lack of options when dealing with marginalised groups and seeking to improve their inclusion and prevent further segregation;

*Amendment*

D. whereas heavy cuts to public services have led to numerous problems, often resulting in severe budgetary problems for municipalities, leading to a lack of options when dealing with marginalised groups and seeking to improve their inclusion and prevent further segregation;

Or. fr

**Amendment 36**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas heavy cuts to public services as a consequence of the crisis have led to numerous problems, often resulting in severe budgetary problems for municipalities, leading to a lack of options when dealing with marginalised groups and seeking to improve their inclusion and prevent *further* segregation;

*Amendment*

D. whereas heavy cuts to public services as a consequence of the crisis have led to numerous problems, often resulting in severe budgetary problems for municipalities, leading to a lack of options when dealing with marginalised groups and seeking to improve their inclusion and prevent segregation;

**Amendment 37**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Da. whereas active policies aimed at promoting integration and preventing marginalisation are chiefly, and sometimes solely, dependent on ESI funding;*

Or. it

**Amendment 38**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

E. whereas *more* actors at different levels and sectors *as well as stakeholders* and civil society representatives are involved and often play *a determining role, which requires a coherent and well-coordinated approach;*

E. whereas *a number of public and private* actors at different levels and sectors, *including* civil society representatives, are involved and often play *an important role in implementing integration policies;*

Or. it

**Amendment 39**

**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas **more** actors at different levels and sectors as well as stakeholders and civil society representatives are involved and often play a determining role, which requires a coherent and well-coordinated approach;

*Amendment*

E. whereas **a large number of** actors at different levels and sectors as well as stakeholders and civil society representatives are involved and often play a determining role, which requires a coherent and well-coordinated approach;

Or. fr

**Amendment 40**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas there is no EU definition of marginalised **communities**; whereas understanding the **report begins by specifying certain attributes and** characteristics of **marginalised** groups, **such as** living and working conditions, limited access to education and health care systems, accompanied by structural and systemic exclusion;

*Amendment*

F. whereas there is no definition of 'marginalised **community**' **applicable at European Union level**; whereas understanding **marginalisation** **should above all be based on an analysis of the** characteristics of **the** groups **themselves, including their** living and working conditions **and** limited access to education and health care systems, **sometimes** accompanied by structural and systemic exclusion;

Or. it

**Amendment 41**

**Constanze Krehl**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas there is no EU definition of marginalised communities; **whereas understanding the report begins by**

*Amendment*

F. whereas there is no EU definition of marginalised communities **which takes into account their specific situation and**

*specifying certain attributes and characteristics of marginalised groups, such as living and working conditions, limited access to education and health care systems, accompanied by structural and systemic exclusion;*

*needs aiming to ensure their effective socio-economic inclusion;*

Or. en

**Amendment 42**  
**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas there is no EU definition of marginalised communities; whereas understanding the report begins by specifying certain attributes and characteristics of marginalised groups, such as living and working conditions, limited access to education *and* health care systems, accompanied by structural and systemic exclusion;

*Amendment*

F. whereas there is no EU definition of marginalised communities; whereas understanding the report begins by specifying certain attributes and characteristics of marginalised groups, such as living and working conditions, limited access to education, health care systems *and employment*, accompanied by structural and systemic exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 43**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas there is no EU definition of marginalised communities; whereas understanding the report begins by specifying certain attributes and characteristics of marginalised groups, such as living and working conditions, limited access to education and health care systems, accompanied by structural and

*Amendment*

F. whereas there is no EU definition of marginalised communities; whereas understanding the report begins by specifying certain attributes and characteristics of marginalised groups, such as living and working conditions, limited access to education and health care systems, *early school leaving*,

systemic exclusion;

accompanied by structural and systemic  
exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 44**  
**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Fa. whereas there are a large number of  
marginalised groups in Europe,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 45**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***G. whereas the Roma people are Europe's  
largest ethnic minority and its most  
marginalised community;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Constanze Krehl, Julie Ward**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***G. whereas the Roma people are Europe's  
largest ethnic minority and its most  
marginalised community;***

***deleted***

**Amendment 47**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

***G. whereas the Roma people are Europe's largest ethnic minority and its most marginalised community;***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

Or. it

**Amendment 48**

**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

***G. whereas the Roma people are **Europe's** largest ethnic minority and **its most** marginalised community;***

*Amendment*

***G. whereas the Roma people are **one of the** largest ethnic **minorities in Europe** and **the largest of the so-called 'marginalised' groups; whereas the reasons behind the marginalisation of the Roma community include its members' refusal to become part of the dominant culture in the Member States in which they live and the fact that they often break the laws of those Member States; whereas programmes for the social inclusion of Roma cannot be successful in the absence of a strong commitment on the part of that community to integrating into the mainstream and showing greater respect for the laws and customs of the Member States in which they live;*****

Or. fr

**Amendment 49**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas the Roma ***people are Europe's largest ethnic minority and its most*** marginalised ***community***;

*Amendment*

G. whereas the Roma ***community is often*** marginalised, ***and whereas the term 'Roma' is used to means different things in different parts of Europe***;

Or. fr

**Amendment 50**  
**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas the Roma people are Europe's largest ethnic minority and ***its most*** marginalised community;

*Amendment*

G. whereas the Roma people are Europe's largest ethnic minority and ***one of the*** marginalised ***groups of society***; ***whereas there is an urgent need to enhance the process of transition from institutional to community based care for children, adults and people with disabilities***;

Or. en

**Amendment 51**  
**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas the Roma people are Europe's largest ethnic minority and its most marginalised community;

*Amendment*

G. whereas the Roma people are Europe's largest ethnic minority and its most marginalised community, ***and whereas close to 6 million Roma live in the***

*Member States;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 52**

**Julie Ward**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ga. whereas the common characteristic shared by marginalised communities include communities of places, such as people living in rural areas, disadvantaged neighbourhood, rust-belts, and communities of interests such as people with disabilities, ethnic and linguistic minorities such as Roma, elderly people, people leaving care, homeless, refugees and asylum seekers;*

Or. en

**Amendment 53**

**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ga. whereas, according to UN estimates, indigenous peoples are among the most disadvantaged groups in the world; whereas there are a number of indigenous peoples in the EU, in particular in the Scandinavian countries and in French Guiana;*

Or. fr



**Amendment 54**  
**Younous Omarjee, Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Gb. whereas persons with a disability must be regarded as forming a marginalised community;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 55**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Gb. Whereas although these different types of marginalised communities share common difficulties and all suffer from multiple forms of stigmatisation and discrimination, they also have specific needs;***

Or. en

**Amendment 56**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Gc. whereas cohesion policy should address marginalised communities in their diversity, taking into account specific needs but not limiting its focus on a community in particular;***

**Amendment 57**

**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*H. whereas the inclusion of marginalised communities in funding requires that efforts be made at all levels, a long-term approach, permanent solutions, empowerment, building on experience and capacity building in order to end segregation and reach normalisation;*

*deleted*

Or. fr

**Amendment 58**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

H. whereas *the inclusion of* marginalised communities *in funding requires that* efforts be made at all levels, *a long-term approach, permanent solutions, empowerment, building on experience and capacity building in order to end segregation and reach normalisation;*

H. whereas *in order to ensure that funding reaches* marginalised communities *also,* efforts *must* be made at all levels *in respect of governance and an integrated long-term approach;*

Or. it

**Amendment 59**

**Julie Ward**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas the inclusion of marginalised communities in funding requires that efforts be made at all levels, a long-term approach, permanent solutions, empowerment, building on experience and capacity building in order to end segregation **and reach normalisation**;

*Amendment*

H. whereas the inclusion of marginalised communities in funding **programmes** requires that efforts be made at all levels, **as well as** a long-term approach, permanent solutions, empowerment, building on experience and capacity building in order to end segregation, **promote social inclusion and improve the individual and collective well-being of communities**;

Or. en

**Amendment 60**  
**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas the inclusion of marginalised communities in funding requires that efforts be made at all levels, a long-term approach, permanent solutions, empowerment, building on experience and capacity building in order to end segregation and reach normalisation;

*Amendment*

H. whereas the inclusion of marginalised communities in funding requires that efforts be made at all levels, a long-term **integrated and coherent** approach, permanent solutions, empowerment, building on experience and capacity building in order to end segregation and reach normalisation;

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

**Ha. whereas alongside formal education, informal education and lifelong learning play a significant role in the integration of**

*Amendment*

*marginalised communities, overcoming structural limits of the formal education systems and allowing more flexibility in addressing the specific needs of marginalised communities;*

Or. en

**Amendment 62**  
**Daniel Buda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ha. whereas the Roma community is highly creative and has a wealth of culture that remains to be fully exploited;*

Or. ro

**Amendment 63**  
**Julie Ward**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Hb. whereas arts and culture based projects promoting intercultural exchanges, empowerment of participants, development of creative and social skills and active participation in the life of the local community are among the most effective tools to address social inclusion and integration;*

Or. en

**Amendment 64**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Union's awareness of the urgent need to tackle the issue of marginalised communities; underlines the ***important role of*** cohesion policy ***in supporting their*** economic, social, cultural and territorial ***inclusion***;

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Union's awareness of the urgent need to tackle the issue of marginalised communities; underlines the ***vital importance of the principle of subsidiarity particularly in this area, should*** cohesion policy ***further foster*** economic, social, cultural and territorial ***coverage***;

Or. en

**Amendment 65**  
**Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. ***Welcomes the*** Union's ***awareness of*** the urgent need to tackle the issue of marginalised communities; underlines the important role of cohesion policy in supporting their economic, social, cultural and territorial inclusion;

*Amendment*

1. ***Recalls to the*** Union's the urgent need to tackle the issue of marginalised communities; underlines the important role of cohesion policy in supporting their economic, social, cultural and territorial inclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Union's awareness of the urgent need to tackle the issue of marginalised communities; underlines the

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Union's awareness of the urgent need to tackle the issue of marginalised communities; underlines the

important role of cohesion policy in supporting their economic, social, *cultural* and territorial inclusion;

important role of cohesion policy in supporting their economic, social and territorial inclusion;

Or. it

**Amendment 67**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Welcomes the fact that the legislative framework for cohesion policy 2014-2020 introduced new elements which consolidate the initial approach by extending funding opportunities and inserting mechanisms to ensure that support for marginalised communities complies with European values and objectives *and takes into account the need to involve those groups in the whole process*;

*Amendment*

2. Welcomes the fact that the legislative framework for cohesion policy 2014-2020 introduced new elements which consolidate the initial approach by extending funding opportunities and inserting mechanisms to ensure that support for marginalised communities complies with European values and objectives;

Or. en

**Amendment 68**  
**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Welcomes the fact that the legislative framework for cohesion policy 2014-2020 introduced new elements which consolidate the initial approach by extending funding opportunities and inserting mechanisms to ensure that support for marginalised communities complies with European values and objectives and takes into account the need

*Amendment*

2. Welcomes the fact that the legislative framework for cohesion policy 2014-2020 introduced new elements which consolidate the initial approach by extending funding opportunities and inserting mechanisms to ensure that support for marginalised communities complies with European values and objectives and takes into account the need

to involve those groups in the whole process;

to involve those groups in the whole process; ***calls on the Commission to provide a definition for marginalised communities based on a set of relevant indicators;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 69**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 2**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Welcomes the fact that the legislative framework for cohesion policy 2014-2020 introduced new *elements* which consolidate the initial approach by extending funding opportunities and inserting mechanisms to ensure that support for marginalised communities complies with European values and objectives ***and takes into account the need to involve those groups in the whole process;***

###### *Amendment*

2. Welcomes the fact that the legislative framework for cohesion policy 2014-2020 introduced new ***thematic objectives*** which ***help to*** consolidate the initial approach ***to integration*** by extending funding opportunities and inserting mechanisms to ensure that support for marginalised communities complies with European values and objectives;

Or. it

#### **Amendment 70**

**Constanze Krehl, Julie Ward**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 2 a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

###### *Amendment*

***2a. Calls the European Commission to provide guidance on a definition of marginalised communities, which should be as comprehensive as possible in taking into account the specific situation, challenges and needs of each potential target group with the aim of promoting***

*their socio-economic inclusion;  
emphasises that such guidance would  
further increase the effectiveness of  
Cohesion Policy in strengthening  
economic social and territorial cohesion  
throughout the European Union;*

Or. en

**Amendment 71**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2a. Welcomes the fact that the new  
programming period at least 23.1% of the  
Cohesion Policy budget will be allocated  
to investments under the ESF, which will  
be directed towards education and  
training, more quality jobs, fight against  
poverty and social exclusion and towards  
measures that promote social inclusion  
and equal opportunities for men and  
women;*

Or. en

**Amendment 72**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

3. ***Finds regrettable that*** the Commission ***failed*** to provide sufficient information about ***the take-up of*** funding opportunities for marginalised communities; asks for an analysis to be carried out that would allow appropriate conclusions to be drawn and the obstacles that are preventing further

3. ***Calls on*** the Commission to provide sufficient information about funding opportunities for marginalised communities; asks for an analysis to be carried out that would allow appropriate conclusions to be drawn and the obstacles that are preventing further take-up or the



take-up or the best **possible** results to be identified;

best results to be identified;

Or. it

### **Amendment 73**

**Julie Ward**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 3**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

**3. Finds regrettable that the Commission failed to provide sufficient information about the take-up of funding opportunities for marginalised communities;** asks for an analysis to be carried out that would allow appropriate conclusions to be drawn and the obstacles that are preventing further take-up or the best possible results to be identified;

###### *Amendment*

3. Asks for an analysis to be carried out that would allow appropriate conclusions to be drawn and the obstacles that are preventing further take-up or the best possible results to be identified;

Or. en

### **Amendment 74**

**Marcus Pretzell**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 3**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

**3. Finds regrettable that the Commission failed to provide sufficient information about the take-up of funding opportunities for marginalised communities;** asks for an analysis **to be carried out that would allow appropriate conclusions to be drawn and the obstacles that are preventing further take-up or the best possible results to be identified;**

###### *Amendment*

**3. Calls on** the Commission to provide **the European Parliament with** sufficient information about the take-up of funding opportunities for marginalised communities; **additionally** asks for an analysis **thereof;**

Or. en

**Amendment 75**

**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. ***Finds regrettable that*** the Commission ***failed*** to provide ***sufficient*** information about the take-up of funding opportunities for marginalised communities; asks for an analysis to be carried out that would allow appropriate conclusions to be drawn and the obstacles that are preventing further take-up or the best possible results to be identified;

*Amendment*

3. ***Calls on*** the Commission to provide ***further*** information about the take-up of funding opportunities for marginalised communities; asks for an analysis to be carried out that would allow appropriate conclusions to be drawn and the obstacles that are preventing further take-up or the best possible results to be identified;

Or. fr

**Amendment 76**

**Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***3a. Believes that any reduction or suspension of commitments and payments of the ESI funds would primarily affect the most vulnerable populations such as marginalised communities;***

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 77**

**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal principle of equal opportunities and non-discrimination must be applied, as systemic causes of inequality need to be eradicated; emphasises that *understanding and awareness-raising of systemic xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, should be a focal point when analysing the roots of exclusion;*

*Amendment*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal principle of equal opportunities and non-discrimination must be applied, as systemic causes of inequality need to be eradicated; emphasises that *the reasons behind the marginalisation of the Roma community include its members' refusal to become part of the dominant culture in the Member States in which they live and the fact that they often break the laws of those Member States;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 78**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal principle of equal opportunities and non-discrimination must be applied, *as systemic causes of inequality need to be eradicated; emphasises that understanding and awareness-raising of systemic xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, should be a focal point when analysing the roots of exclusion;*

*Amendment*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal principle of equal opportunities and non-discrimination must be applied *so as to blackball any undue preference;*

Or. en

**Amendment 79**  
**Constanze Krehl**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal ***principle*** of equal opportunities ***and non-discrimination must be applied, as systemic causes of inequality need to be eradicated; emphasises that understanding and awareness-raising of systemic xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, should be a focal point when analysing the roots of exclusion;***

*Amendment*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal ***principles, which are the promotion*** of equal opportunities ***between men and women, the prevention of discrimination and the promotion of sustainable development, must be applied when preparing and implementing programmes under the European Structural and Investment Funds;***

Or. en

**Amendment 80**  
**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal principle of equal opportunities and non-discrimination must be applied, as systemic causes of inequality need to be eradicated; emphasises that understanding and awareness-raising of systemic xenophobia and racism, ***such as anti-Gypsyism***, should be a focal point when analysing the roots of exclusion;

*Amendment*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal principle of equal opportunities and non-discrimination must be applied, as systemic causes of inequality need to be eradicated; emphasises that understanding and awareness-raising of systemic xenophobia and racism should be a focal point when analysing the roots of exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 81**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Emphasises that ***the horizontal principle*** of equal opportunities and non-

*Amendment*

4. Emphasises that equal opportunities and non-discrimination ***are horizontal***

discrimination *must be applied*, as systemic causes of inequality *need to be eradicated*; emphasises that understanding and awareness-raising of *systemic* xenophobia and racism, *such as anti-Gypsyism*, should be a focal point when analysing the roots of exclusion;

*principles embodied in the new ESI funding rules for the purpose of eradicating* the systemic causes of inequality; emphasises that understanding and awareness-raising of xenophobia and racism, *and any other form of systemic discrimination*, should be a focal point when analysing the roots of exclusion;

Or. it

## **Amendment 82** **Marc Joulaud**

### **Motion for a resolution** **Paragraph 4**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal principle of equal opportunities and non-discrimination must be applied, as systemic causes of inequality need to be eradicated; emphasises that understanding and awareness-raising of systemic xenophobia and racism, *such as anti-Gypsyism*, should be a focal point when analysing the roots of exclusion;

#### *Amendment*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal principle of equal opportunities and non-discrimination must be applied, as systemic causes of inequality need to be eradicated; emphasises that understanding and awareness-raising of systemic xenophobia and racism should be a focal point when analysing the roots of exclusion;

Or. fr

## **Amendment 83** **Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

### **Motion for a resolution** **Paragraph 4**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal principle of equal opportunities and non-discrimination must be applied, as systemic causes of inequality *need to be eradicated*; *emphasises that understanding and awareness-raising of systemic xenophobia*

#### *Amendment*

4. Emphasises that the horizontal principle of equal opportunities and non-discrimination must be applied, as systemic causes of inequality, *whether economic, social, cultural or based on gender, need to be eradicated*;

*and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, should be a focal point when analysing the roots of exclusion;*

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4a. Underlines the need to apply an appropriated integrated approach of policies in the fields of housing, education, health, social inclusion, employment, training, entrepreneurship, capacity building, security and equal opportunities, whether funded by EU Funds or other national, regional or local schemes, in order to achieve targeted socio-economic integration; calls on the Member States and the Commission to pay particular attention to ensuring that projects related to marginalised groups never contribute to segregation, isolation and exclusion in any way;*

Or. en

**Amendment 85**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4a. Calls on the Commission to ensure that all Member State actions, which are funded under the EU cohesion policy, respect fundamental rights' principles;*

**Amendment 86**  
**Constanze Krehl**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**5. Recalls that *equality between women and men constitutes a funding principle that applies horizontally; considers that marginalised communities, particularly women, often face multiple forms of discrimination;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 87**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**5. Recalls that *equality between women and men constitutes a funding principle that applies horizontally; considers that marginalised communities, particularly women, often face multiple forms of discrimination;***

**5. Recalls that *with certain marginalised communities, today's principle of equality between women and men needs to be established simultaneously fighting women's discrimination;***

Or. en

**Amendment 88**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Recalls that equality between women and men constitutes a funding principle that applies horizontally; *considers that marginalised communities, particularly women, often face multiple forms of discrimination*;

*Amendment*

5. Recalls that equality between women and men constitutes a funding principle that applies horizontally *to cohesion policy and deplores the dual discrimination sometimes suffered by women within their own communities*;

Or. it

**Amendment 89**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Recalls that equality between women and men constitutes a funding principle that applies horizontally; considers that marginalised communities, particularly women, often face multiple forms of discrimination;

*Amendment*

5. Recalls that equality between women and men constitutes a funding principle that applies horizontally; considers that marginalised communities, particularly women *and persons with disabilities in those communities*, often face multiple forms of discrimination;

Or. en

**Amendment 90**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Recalls that equality between women and men constitutes a funding principle that applies horizontally; considers that marginalised communities, *particularly* women, often face multiple forms of discrimination;

*Amendment*

5. Recalls that equality between women and men constitutes a funding principle that applies horizontally; considers that, *within* marginalised communities, women *in particular* often face multiple forms of discrimination;



Or. fr

**Amendment 91**  
**Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Recalls that marginalised communities, in particular migrants or people with disabilities often face multiple forms of discrimination and that their situations should be particularly addressed by Operational Programmes.***

Or. en

**Amendment 92**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Highlights that the implementation of the cohesion policy must tackle the crucial challenge of poverty and exclusion of young people and children, including the transition from institutional to community-based care and services for vulnerable children;***

Or. en

**Amendment 93**  
**Steeve Brion**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6. Points out that the ‘explicit, but not exclusive’ principle implies focusing on particular target groups while not excluding others in similar socio-economic circumstances nor triggering defensive reactions from the majority population because they feel their needs are not being addressed;**

**deleted**

Or. fr

**Amendment 94**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6. Points out that the ‘explicit, but not exclusive’ principle implies focusing on particular target groups while not excluding others in similar socio-economic circumstances nor triggering defensive reactions from the majority population because they feel their needs are not being addressed;**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 95**  
**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

6. Points out that the ‘explicit, but not exclusive’ principle implies focusing on particular target groups while not excluding others in similar socio-economic

6. Points out that the ‘explicit, but not exclusive’ principle implies focusing on particular target groups while not excluding others in similar socio-economic

circumstances nor triggering defensive reactions from the majority population because they feel their needs are not being addressed;

circumstances nor triggering defensive reactions from the majority population because they feel their needs are not being addressed; *emphasises that this principle is a first, but not the last step in recognising the need to pay attention to some of the most vulnerable and marginalised communities and individuals;*

Or. en

**Amendment 96**  
**Julie Ward**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Points out that the ‘explicit, but not exclusive’ principle implies focusing on particular target groups while not excluding others in similar socio-economic circumstances ***nor triggering defensive reactions from the majority population because they feel their needs are not being addressed;***

*Amendment*

6. Points out that the ‘explicit, but not exclusive’ principle implies focusing on particular target groups while not excluding others in similar socio-economic circumstances;

Or. en

**Amendment 97**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Points out that the ‘explicit, but not exclusive’ principle ***implies focusing on particular target groups while not excluding others*** in similar socio-economic circumstances ***nor*** triggering defensive reactions ***from the majority***

*Amendment*

6. Points out that, ***in developing policies addressed to specific target audiences following the*** explicit, but not exclusive’ principle ***care must be taken not to exclude other groups*** in similar socio-economic circumstances, ***so as to avoid***

*population because they feel their needs are not being addressed;*

*triggering* defensive reactions;

Or. it

#### **Amendment 98**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7. Stresses that accountable, transparent and democratic structures should be in place to fight corruption and the fraudulent use of funds to ensure the inclusion of marginalised communities;*

*deleted*

Or. it

#### **Amendment 99** **Steeve Briois**

#### **Motion for a resolution** **Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7. Stresses that accountable, transparent and democratic structures should be in place to fight corruption and the fraudulent use of funds to ensure the inclusion of marginalised communities;*

*7. Considers it scandalous that corruption and the fraudulent use of funds are making policy for the social inclusion of marginalised communities unworkable; encourages Member States to step up anti-corruption checks and to take extremely firm action against the mafia-type groups involved in such practices, in particular when they are themselves from ‘marginalised’ communities;*

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 100** **Marcus Pretzell**

PE564.977v01-00

44/97

AM\1068813EN.doc

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Stresses that ***accountable, transparent and democratic structures should be in place*** to fight corruption and the fraudulent use of funds ***to ensure the inclusion of marginalised*** communities;

*Amendment*

7. Stresses that ***both the definition and the establishment of the respective accountable, transparent and democratic structures*** to fight corruption and the fraudulent use of funds ***is an essential prerequisite to be met by any Member State worth to be part of the European Union, not only as far as certain*** communities ***are concerned***;

Or. en

**Amendment 101**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

***8. Regards access to public services as one of the major goals in addressing the inclusion of marginalised groups; demands a shift from a demand-driven approach to a welcoming service approach in public administrations;***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 102**  
**Steeve Brion**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Regards access to public services as one of the major goals in addressing the

*Amendment*

8. Regards access to public services as one of the major goals in addressing the

inclusion of marginalised groups; ***demands a shift from a demand-driven approach to a welcoming service approach in public administrations;***

inclusion of marginalised groups;

Or. fr

**Amendment 103**  
**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Regards access to public services as one of the major goals in addressing the inclusion of marginalised groups; demands a shift from a demand-driven approach to a welcoming service approach in public administrations;

*Amendment*

8. Regards access to public services as one of the major goals in addressing the inclusion of marginalised groups; ***calls for the creation of specialised structures to accommodate the needs of and promote marginalised groups' access to public services, such as Clearing Points advising on issues related to access to healthcare, labour market and education;*** demands a shift from a demand-driven approach to a welcoming service approach in public administrations;

Or. en

**Amendment 104**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Regards access to public services as one of the major goals in addressing the inclusion of marginalised groups; demands a ***shift*** from a demand-driven approach to a welcoming service approach in public administrations;

*Amendment*

8. Regards access to public services as one of the major goals in addressing the inclusion of marginalised groups; demands ***that a debate be launched on shifting*** from a demand-driven approach to a welcoming service approach in public administrations;

**Amendment 105**

**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Calls for an alignment and stronger links between *National Roma Inclusion Strategies and National Poverty Reduction Strategies with cohesion policy*;

*Amendment*

9. Calls, *within the context of cohesion policy*, for an alignment and stronger links between *involvement strategies and efforts reducing poverty, while both, discrimination and positive discrimination should be avoided*;

Or. en

**Amendment 106**

**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Calls for an alignment and stronger links between National Roma Inclusion Strategies and National Poverty Reduction Strategies with cohesion policy;

*Amendment*

9. Calls for an alignment and stronger links between National Roma Inclusion Strategies and National Poverty Reduction Strategies with cohesion policy; *urges the Member States to take immediate actions and measures to develop and implement Strategies for the transition from institutional to community based care for children, adults and people with disabilities, applying the integrated approach*;

Or. en

**Amendment 107**

**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Calls for an alignment and stronger links between ***National Roma Inclusion Strategies*** and National Poverty Reduction Strategies with cohesion policy;

*Amendment*

9. Calls for an alignment and stronger links between ***national inclusion strategies for marginalised communities*** and National Poverty Reduction Strategies with cohesion policy;

Or. fr

**Amendment 108**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Calls ***for an*** alignment and stronger links between ***National Roma Inclusion Strategies*** and National Poverty Reduction Strategies ***with cohesion policy***;

*Amendment*

9. Calls ***on the Commission to take action to facilitate*** alignment and stronger links between ***cohesion policy*** and National ***Inclusion and*** Poverty Reduction Strategies;

Or. it

**Amendment 109**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Calls for an alignment and stronger links between National Roma Inclusion Strategies ***and*** National Poverty Reduction Strategies with cohesion policy;

*Amendment*

9. Calls for an alignment and stronger links between national ***strategies for marginalised communities, including National Roma Inclusion Strategies, National Poverty Reduction Strategies and gender equality*** strategies with cohesion policy;



**Amendment 110**

**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Calls for *an alignment and stronger links between* National Roma Inclusion Strategies and National Poverty Reduction Strategies with cohesion policy;

*Amendment*

9. Calls for National Roma Inclusion Strategies and National Poverty Reduction Strategies *to be better coordinated* with cohesion policy;

Or. fr

**Amendment 111**

**Daniel Buda**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Calls for an alignment and stronger links between National Roma Inclusion Strategies and National Poverty Reduction Strategies with cohesion policy;

*Amendment*

9. Calls for an alignment and stronger links between National Roma Inclusion Strategies, *strategies for the inclusion of other less favoured communities* and National Poverty Reduction Strategies with cohesion policy;

Or. ro

**Amendment 112**

**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***9a. Calls for Member States and local***

*authorities to encourage the use of ESF funding to support informal learning and lifelong learning projects, as well as culture based projects, in order to reach the objectives of investing in new skills for innovation and fighting against unemployment, poverty and social exclusion;*

Or. en

**Amendment 113**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*9b. Calls for Member States and local authorities to encourage the use of ERDF to support SMEs and social enterprises involving and benefitting marginalised communities;*

Or. en

**Amendment 114**  
**Steeve Brion**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10. Calls on the Commission to ensure that Member States comply with these principles when adopting and supervising the implementation of operational programmes, including tackling the causes of structural inequalities;*

*deleted*

Or. fr

**Amendment 115**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Calls on the Commission to ensure that Member States *comply with these principles when adopting and supervising the implementation of operational programmes, including tackling the causes of structural inequalities;*

*Amendment*

10. Calls on the Commission to *adopt guidelines in line with the Decision of the European Ombudsman, closing her own-initiative inquiry OI/8/2014/AN, and in line with the principles of partnership, non-discrimination, equal opportunities, accessibility for persons with disabilities and sustainable development, to ensure that the fundamental rights enshrined in the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union are complied with when EU cohesion policy, as the most visible tool of EU solidarity, is implemented by Member States, including the planning, management, control system, monitoring and complaint-handling of the programmes, as well as calls on the Commission to monitor the effective use of the European Code of Conduct <sup>5 a</sup> with regards to the partnership principle and the involvement of civil society, and to create a clear and transparent framework in which civil society can contribute to the Commission's supervisory role and provide invaluable feedback on the actual implementation of Operative Programmes.*

---

*<sup>5 a</sup> Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 240/2014 of 7 January 2014 on the European code of conduct on partnership in the framework of the European Structural and Investment Funds. OJ 2014 L74, p.1.*

Or. en

## Amendment 116

Terry Reintke

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 10

##### *Motion for a resolution*

10. Calls on the Commission to ensure that Member States comply with these principles when adopting and supervising the implementation of operational programmes, including tackling the causes of structural inequalities;

##### *Amendment*

10. Calls on the Commission to ensure that Member States comply with these principles when adopting and supervising the implementation of operational programmes, including tackling the causes of structural inequalities; ***calls on the Commission to include its analysis in its reporting, including on National Roma Integration Strategies;***

Or. en

## Amendment 117

Tomasz Piotr Poręba

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 10

##### *Motion for a resolution*

10. ***Calls on*** the Commission to ***ensure that*** Member States ***comply with*** these principles ***when adopting and supervising*** the implementation of operational programmes, ***including tackling the causes of structural inequalities;***

##### *Amendment*

10. ***Recommends*** the Commission to ***follow efforts of the*** Member States ***to apply*** these principles ***during*** the implementation of operational programmes;

Or. en

## Amendment 118

Rosa D'Amato, Isabella Adinolfi, Marco Zullo

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 10 a (new)

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Stresses that, in the context of an EU urban agenda, the issue of urban renewal and regeneration and, in particular, of measures to reassess the historic centres of European towns and cities, should be a matter of priority since it will help to prevent the establishment of ghetto areas resulting in the social, economic and cultural marginalisation of most of their inhabitants;***

Or. it

**Amendment 119**  
**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle ***must*** lead to involvement at all levels ***and needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis***; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; ***calls on the Commission not to authorise payments for programmes that disregard the involvement of partners, including those most concerned;***

*Amendment*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle ***should*** lead to involvement at all levels; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR;

Or. fr

**Amendment 120**  
**Constanze Krehl**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels and needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the *poor* compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with *Article 5 of the CPR*; *calls on the Commission not to authorise payments for programmes that disregard the involvement of partners, including those most concerned*;

*Amendment*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels and needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of *partners, specific attention should hereby be paid to including* marginalised communities *in order to take into account their specific situation and potential challenges in contributing to the partnership substantially*; is concerned about the *mixed* compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with *the respective principles laid down in the CPR and the European code of conduct on partnership*;

Or. en

**Amendment 121**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement *at* all levels *and needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis*; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; *calls on the Commission not to authorise payments for programmes that disregard*

*Amendment*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to *the* involvement *of* all levels *of government*; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR;

*the involvement of partners, including those most concerned;*

Or. it

#### **Amendment 122**

**Krzysztof Hetman, Joachim Zeller**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels and needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; calls on the Commission ***not to authorise payments for programmes that disregard the involvement of partners, including those most concerned;***

###### *Amendment*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels and needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; calls on the Commission ***to implement the system of incentives and to support those managing authorities and beneficiaries who have particularly good results in involvement of partners in their programmes; and to exchange the best practices in this area;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 123**

**Iskra Mihaylova**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels and needs to be applied by Member States on

###### *Amendment*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels and needs to be applied by Member States on

an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; ***calls on the Commission not to authorise payments for programmes that disregard the involvement of partners, including those most concerned;***

an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; ***urges the Member States and the Commission to ensure the involvement of partners, including those most concerned;***

Or. en

**Amendment 124**  
**Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels and needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; ***calls on the Commission not to authorise payments for programmes that disregard the involvement of partners, including those most concerned;***

*Amendment*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels and needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; ***calls on the Commission to ensure that all programmes involve the partners, including those most concerned;***

Or. en

**Amendment 125**  
**Rosa D'Amato, Isabella Adinolfi, Marco Zullo**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels **and** needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; calls on the Commission not to authorise payments for programmes that disregard the involvement of partners, including those most concerned;

*Amendment*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels, needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis **and should not result in the merely formal application of the provisions of the regulations**; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; calls on the Commission not to authorise payments for programmes that disregard the involvement of partners, including those most concerned;

Or. it

**Amendment 126**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels and needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; ***calls on the Commission not to authorise payments for programmes that disregard the involvement of partners, including***

*Amendment*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle must lead to involvement at all levels and needs to be applied by Member States on an obligatory basis; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR;

*those most concerned;*

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 127**

**Tomasz Piotr Poręba**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle ***must*** lead to involvement at all levels and ***needs to be applied by*** Member States ***on an obligatory basis***; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR; ***calls on the Commission not to authorise payments for programmes that disregard the involvement of partners, including those most concerned;***

###### *Amendment*

11. Stresses that the partnership principle ***should*** lead to involvement at all levels and ***recommends to*** Member States ***its application***; stresses the importance of the implementation of the code of conduct on partnership to ensure equal participation and representation of marginalised communities; is concerned about the poor compliance with the obligatory involvement of partners in accordance with Article 5 of the CPR;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 128**

**Matthijs van Miltenburg**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 12**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

***12. Finds regrettable that the Commission has accepted partnership agreements that do not include marginalised communities; asks the Commission to ensure inclusion of marginalised communities in the implementation of projects; suggests recommendations in the European***

###### *Amendment*

***deleted***

*Semester as a suitable tool to promote  
action to be taken by the Member States;*

Or. en

**Amendment 129**  
**Steeve Brion**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*12. Finds regrettable that the Commission has accepted partnership agreements that do not include marginalised communities; asks the Commission to ensure inclusion of marginalised communities in the implementation of projects; suggests recommendations in the European Semester as a suitable tool to promote action to be taken by the Member States;* *deleted*

Or. fr

**Amendment 130**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*12. Finds regrettable that the Commission has accepted partnership agreements that do not include marginalised communities; asks the Commission to ensure inclusion of marginalised communities in the implementation of projects; suggests recommendations in the European Semester as a suitable tool to promote action to be taken by the Member States;* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 131**  
**Tomasz Piotr Poręba**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

***12. Finds regrettable that the Commission has accepted partnership agreements that do not include marginalised communities; asks the Commission to ensure inclusion of marginalised communities in the implementation of projects; suggests recommendations in the European Semester as a suitable tool to promote action to be taken by the Member States;***

***deleted***

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 132**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

***12. Finds regrettable that the Commission has accepted partnership agreements that do not include marginalised communities; asks the Commission to ensure inclusion of marginalised communities in the implementation of projects; suggests recommendations in the European Semester as a suitable tool to promote action to be taken by the Member States;***

*Amendment*

12. Asks the Commission to ensure inclusion of marginalised communities in the implementation of projects; suggests recommendations in the European Semester as a suitable tool to promote action to be taken by the Member States;

Or. fr

**Amendment 133**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. ***Finds regrettable that*** the Commission ***has accepted*** partnership agreements that do not include marginalised communities; ***asks the Commission to ensure*** inclusion of ***marginalised*** communities in ***the implementation of*** projects; suggests recommendations in the European Semester as a suitable tool to promote action to be taken by the Member States;

*Amendment*

12. ***Calls on*** the Commission ***to review the decisions by which it permitted*** partnership agreements that do not include marginalised communities ***and to take measures to facilitate the*** inclusion of ***those*** communities in ***developing and implementing*** projects; suggests recommendations in the European Semester as a suitable tool to promote action to be taken by the Member States;

Or. it

**Amendment 134**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Finds regrettable that the Commission has accepted partnership agreements that do not include marginalised communities; asks the Commission to ensure inclusion of marginalised communities in the implementation of projects; suggests recommendations in the European Semester as a suitable tool to promote action to be taken by the Member States;

*Amendment*

12. Finds regrettable that the Commission has accepted partnership agreements that do not include marginalised communities; asks the Commission to ensure inclusion of marginalised communities in the ***preparation, implementation and assessment*** of projects ***as a tool for empowering the concerned communities; calls for the Commission, national and local authorities to set up a structured dialogue with civil society and representatives of communities in relation to cohesion policy and marginalised communities in the cohesion policy post 2020***; suggests recommendations in the European Semester as a suitable tool to promote action to be taken by the Member States;

Or. en

**Amendment 135**

**Rosa D'Amato, Isabella Adinolfi, Marco Zullo**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*12a. Stresses that in the EU political debate, marginalised communities are often exploited tendentiously for political ends and that a detailed analysis of structural exclusion is therefore required, both in partnership agreements and in the various operational programmes;*

Or. it

**Amendment 136**

**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the *Member* States *to make use of the funds; emphasises the need for a special focus on funding measures that go beyond targeted action under the thematic objective for social inclusion, combating poverty and any discrimination, thus providing for a more integrated and systematic approach;*

13. Calls on the *Commission to support the Members* States *with clear guidelines and technical assistance to ensure that appropriate solutions are found to provide equal opportunities for marginalized groups, in line with the principles of partnership, non-discrimination, equal opportunities, accessibility for persons with disabilities and sustainable development, particularly in the fields of abolition of school segregation and supporting labour market inclusion and community building.*

Or. en

**Amendment 137**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Member States to make use of the *funds*; ***emphasises the need for a special focus on funding measures that go beyond targeted action under the thematic objective for social inclusion, combating poverty and any discrimination, thus providing for a more integrated and systematic approach;***

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Member States to make use of the *existing funds, especially to combat* poverty and discrimination, thus providing for a more *thorough* and systematic approach;

Or. en

**Amendment 138**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. ***Calls on the Member States to make use of the funds; emphasises the need for a special focus on*** funding measures that go beyond targeted action under the thematic objective for social inclusion, combating poverty and any discrimination, ***thus providing for a more*** integrated and systematic approach;

*Amendment*

13. Emphasises the need ***to incentivise*** funding measures that go beyond targeted action under the thematic objective for social inclusion, combating poverty and any discrimination, ***favouring an*** integrated and systematic approach;

Or. it

**Amendment 139**  
**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Member States to make use of the funds; emphasises the need for a special focus on funding measures that go beyond targeted action under the thematic objective for social inclusion, combating poverty and any discrimination, thus providing for a more integrated and systematic approach;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Member States to make use of the funds ***and not to leave them unused***; emphasises the need for a special focus on funding measures that go beyond targeted action under the thematic objective for social inclusion, combating poverty and any discrimination, thus providing for a more integrated and systematic approach;

Or. en

**Amendment 140**  
**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. ***Considers multi-level governance to play an important role***; emphasises that involvement of local authorities is ***essential*** to reach the target group and requires the highest territorial proximity possible;

*Amendment*

14. Emphasises that involvement of local authorities is ***desirable in order*** to reach the target group and requires the highest territorial proximity possible;

Or. fr

**Amendment 141**  
**Rosa D'Amato, Isabella Adinolfi, Marco Zullo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Considers multi-level governance to play an important role; emphasises that involvement of local authorities ***is essential to reach*** the target group and ***requires*** the highest territorial proximity possible;

*Amendment*

14. Considers multi-level governance to play an important role; emphasises that involvement of local authorities ***and the provision of appropriate training for administrative staff to provide specific knowledge of the difficulties of***



*marginalised communities are vital for reaching* the target group and *require* the highest territorial proximity possible;

Or. it

**Amendment 142**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Considers multi-level governance to play an important role; emphasises that involvement of local authorities is essential to reach the target group and requires the highest territorial proximity possible;

*Amendment*

14. Considers multi-level governance to play an important role; emphasises that involvement of local authorities is essential to reach the target group and requires the highest territorial proximity possible; *highlights the importance of multi-level coordination to better connecting the regions to the EU, in particular for rural areas;*

Or. en

**Amendment 143**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Considers multi-level governance to play an important role; emphasises that involvement of local authorities is essential to reach the target group and requires the highest territorial proximity possible;

*Amendment*

14. Considers multi-level governance to play an important role; emphasises that involvement of local authorities is essential to reach the target group and *to address their individual needs and* requires the highest territorial proximity possible;

Or. en

**Amendment 144**  
**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Considers multi-level governance to play an important role; emphasises that involvement of local authorities is essential to reach the target group and requires the highest territorial proximity possible;

*Amendment*

14. Considers multi-level governance to play an important role; emphasises that involvement of local authorities **as a stakeholder** is essential to reach the target group and requires the highest territorial proximity possible;

Or. fr

**Amendment 145**  
**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is of the opinion that funds should be used in a more integrated way, including by means of multi-fund programmes, community-led local development, integrated territorial investments and cross-financing as referred to in Article 98(2) of the CPR and achieve synergies with other EU and national funding instruments; ***calls on the administrations and authorities concerned to seek active cooperation;***

*Amendment*

15. Is of the opinion that funds should be used in a more integrated way, including by means of multi-fund programmes, community-led local development, integrated territorial investments and cross-financing as referred to in Article 98(2) of the CPR and achieve synergies with other EU and national funding instruments;

Or. fr

**Amendment 146**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is of the opinion that funds should be used in a more integrated way, including by means of multi-fund programmes, community-led local development, integrated territorial investments and cross-financing as referred to in Article 98(2) of the CPR and achieve synergies with other EU and national funding instruments; calls on the administrations and authorities concerned to seek active cooperation;

*Amendment*

15. ***Points up the importance of an integrated approach which takes account of, in particular, housing, health and education issues;*** is of the opinion that funds should be used in a more integrated way, including by means of multi-fund programmes, community-led local development, integrated territorial investments and cross-financing as referred to in Article 98(2) of the CPR and achieve synergies with other EU and national funding instruments; calls on the administrations and authorities concerned to seek active cooperation;

Or. fr

**Amendment 147**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is of the opinion that funds should be used in a more integrated way, including by means of multi-fund programmes, ***community-led local development, integrated territorial investments*** and cross-financing as referred to in Article 98(2) of the CPR and achieve synergies with other EU and national funding instruments; calls on the administrations and authorities concerned to seek active cooperation;

*Amendment*

15. Is of the opinion that funds should be used in a more integrated way, including by means of multi-fund programmes and cross-financing as referred to in Article 98(2) of the CPR and achieve synergies with other EU and national funding instruments; calls on the administrations and authorities concerned to seek active cooperation;

Or. en

**Amendment 148**  
**Viorica Dăncilă**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is of the opinion that funds should be used in a more integrated way, including by means of multi-fund programmes, community-led local development, integrated territorial investments and cross-financing as referred to in Article 98(2) of the CPR and achieve synergies with other EU and national funding instruments; calls on the administrations and authorities concerned to seek active cooperation;

*Amendment*

15. Is of the opinion that funds should be used in a more integrated way, including by means of multi-fund programmes, community-led local development, integrated territorial investments and cross-financing as referred to in Article 98(2) of the CPR and achieve synergies with other EU and national funding instruments; calls on the administrations and authorities concerned to seek active cooperation ***at local, regional and cross-border level;***

Or. ro

**Amendment 149**  
**Krzysztof Hetman, Joachim Zeller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15a. Notes that cross-financing is currently used in a limited way, which could be caused by complex rules described in Article 98(2) of the CPR; is of the opinion that increasing the flexibility of rules for cross-financing, particularly in reference to marginalised communities, could increase the effectiveness of the projects and bring an important added value to their impact; calls therefore the Commission to conduct an analysis of the application and level of use of cross-financing;***

Or. en

**Amendment 150**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of urban regeneration programmes for deprived neighbourhoods, which tackle both economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 151**  
**Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of urban regeneration programmes for deprived neighbourhoods, which tackle both economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment;

16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of urban regeneration programmes for deprived neighbourhoods, which tackle both economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment; ***also notes that people in cross-border, rural and isolated areas are often subject to marginalisation due to their geographical situation and should be better taken into consideration by the Cohesion Policy, notably under European territorial cooperation goal.***

Or. en

**Amendment 152**  
**Viorica Dăncilă**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of urban regeneration programmes for deprived neighbourhoods, which tackle both economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment;

*Amendment*

16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of urban regeneration programmes for deprived neighbourhoods, which tackle both economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment, ***focusing on better transport connections and other facilities that might contribute giving these communities better access to education and hence employment;***

Or. ro

**Amendment 153**  
**Daniel Buda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of urban regeneration programmes for deprived neighbourhoods, which tackle both economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment;

*Amendment*

16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of urban regeneration programmes for deprived neighbourhoods, which tackle both economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment; ***considers that programmes seeking to integrate Roma communities should take into account their nomadic nature;***

Or. ro

**Amendment 154**  
**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of urban regeneration programmes *for deprived neighbourhoods*, which tackle both economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment;

*Amendment*

16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of urban regeneration programmes, *combining integrated and place-based approaches and partnerships*, which tackle both *spatial*, economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment;

Or. en

**Amendment 155**

**Rosa D'Amato, Isabella Adinolfi, Marco Zullo**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of urban regeneration programmes for deprived neighbourhoods, which tackle both economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment;

*Amendment*

16. Notes that marginalised communities often live in less favourable parts of cities; emphasises the importance of *the genuine implementation of* urban regeneration programmes for deprived neighbourhoods, which tackle both economic and social challenges and improve the urban environment;

Or. it

**Amendment 156**

**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16a. Highlights the need to also pay particular attention to the specific needs that marginalised communities living in rural areas face, including challenges***

*related connectivity, mobility and access to services, but also in terms of cultural and social opportunities;*

Or. en

**Amendment 157**  
**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*16a. Considers that the development of the future EU Urban Agenda should adequately address the key challenges and needs related to marginalised communities in urban areas to successfully fight segregation, poverty and social exclusion;*

Or. en

**Amendment 158**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*17. Underlines the need to build up the capacity of the stakeholders, including public services, administrations and civil society bodies; insists that targeted technical assistance and funding be used to this end;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 159**  
**Julie Ward**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Underlines the need to build up the capacity of the stakeholders, including public services, administrations and civil society bodies; **insists** that targeted technical assistance and funding be used to this end;

*Amendment*

17. Underlines the need to build up the capacity of the stakeholders, including public services, administrations and civil society bodies ***with a view of empowering communities, notably by allowing them to take a greater part in policy making;*** **urges** that targeted technical assistance and funding be used to this end;

Or. en

**Amendment 160**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Underlines the need to build up the capacity of the stakeholders, including public services, administrations and civil society bodies; insists that targeted technical assistance and funding be used to this end;

*Amendment*

17. Underlines the need to build up the capacity of the stakeholders, including public services, administrations and civil society bodies; insists that targeted technical assistance and funding be used ***also*** to this end;

Or. it

**Amendment 161**  
**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17a. Points out that, in partnership with the representatives of marginalised communities and with 'specialised***

*institutions', the EU must set up a training cycle within Member State authorities in order to combat discriminatory practices and set an even better example, so as to foster inclusion through a healthy, constructive and effective dialogue;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 162**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*18. Welcomes the approach that all strategic and operational policy arrangements including sufficient administrative or institutional capacity, are to be in place before the investment is made; encourages the Commission to monitor thoroughly the fulfilment of those conditions and to ensure that complementary actions are taken by the Member States, in particular in the field of promoting inclusion and combating poverty and discrimination;*

*deleted*

Or. it

**Amendment 163**

**Tomasz Piotr Poręba**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

18. *Welcomes* the approach that all strategic and operational policy arrangements including sufficient administrative or institutional capacity, are

18. *Notes* the approach that all strategic and operational policy arrangements including sufficient administrative or institutional capacity, are to be in place

to be in place before the investment is made; *encourages the Commission to monitor thoroughly the fulfilment of those conditions and to ensure that complementary actions are taken by the Member States, in particular in the field of promoting inclusion and combating poverty and discrimination;*

before the investment is made;

Or. en

**Amendment 164**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Welcomes the approach that all strategic and operational policy arrangements including sufficient administrative or institutional capacity, are to be in place before the investment is made; encourages the Commission to monitor thoroughly the fulfilment of those conditions *and to ensure that complementary actions are taken by the Member States*, in particular in the field of *promoting inclusion and* combating poverty and discrimination;

*Amendment*

18. Welcomes the approach that all strategic and operational policy arrangements including sufficient administrative or institutional capacity, are to be in place before the investment is made; encourages the Commission *and the Member States* to monitor thoroughly the fulfilment of those conditions, in particular in the field of combating poverty and discrimination;

Or. en

**Amendment 165**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Welcomes the approach that all strategic and operational policy arrangements including sufficient

*Amendment*

18. Welcomes the approach that all strategic and operational policy arrangements including sufficient

administrative or institutional capacity, are to be in place before the investment is made; encourages the Commission to monitor thoroughly the fulfilment of those conditions and to ensure that complementary actions are taken by the Member States, in particular in the field of promoting inclusion and combating poverty and discrimination;

administrative or institutional capacity, are to be in place before the investment is made; encourages the Commission to monitor thoroughly the fulfilment of those conditions and to ensure that complementary actions are taken by the Member States, *especially those which are affected by infringement procedures or judgments of EHRC regarding discrimination*, in particular in the field of promoting inclusion and combating poverty and discrimination;

Or. en

**Amendment 166**  
**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; warns that implementers may satisfy the criteria set for inclusion on paper, while not investing in the actual needs of beneficiaries and not reaching target groups; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; *calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring and supervision of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;*

*Amendment*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; warns that implementers may satisfy the criteria set for inclusion on paper, while not investing in the actual needs of beneficiaries and not reaching target groups; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms;

Or. fr

**Amendment 167**  
**Constanze Krehl**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; **warns that implementers may satisfy the criteria set for inclusion on paper, while not investing in the actual needs of beneficiaries and not reaching target groups**; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring and supervision of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

*Amendment*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring and supervision of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

Or. en

**Amendment 168**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; warns that implementers may satisfy the criteria set for **inclusion** on paper, while not investing in the actual needs of beneficiaries and not reaching target groups; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring and supervision of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

*Amendment*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must **sometimes** have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; warns that implementers may satisfy the criteria set for **integration** on paper, while not investing in the actual needs of beneficiaries and not reaching target groups; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring and supervision of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

Or. it

**Amendment 169**

**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; **warns that implementers may satisfy** the criteria set for inclusion **on paper, while not investing in the actual needs of beneficiaries and not reaching target groups**; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the **Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring and supervision of Members States'** actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

*Amendment*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; **calls on the Member States to take care that** the criteria set for inclusion **may not only be met on paper**, calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the **Member States to proactively monitor** actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

Or. en

**Amendment 170**  
**Julie Ward, Iliana Iotova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; **warns that implementers may satisfy the criteria set for inclusion on paper, while not investing** in the actual needs of beneficiaries **and not reaching** target groups; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring and supervision of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

*Amendment*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective **and that the funds must support investment** in the actual needs of beneficiaries **with mechanisms to ensure** target groups **are reached**; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring and supervision of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

Or. en

**Amendment 171**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; warns that implementers may satisfy the criteria set for inclusion on paper, while not investing in the actual needs of beneficiaries and not reaching target groups; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring **and supervision** of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

*Amendment*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; warns that implementers may satisfy the criteria set for inclusion on paper, while not investing in the actual needs of beneficiaries and not reaching target groups; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

Or. fr

**Amendment 172**  
**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; warns that implementers may satisfy the criteria set for inclusion on paper, while not investing in the actual needs of beneficiaries and not reaching target groups; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring and supervision of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

*Amendment*

19. Points out that EU-funded projects must have a long-term perspective in order to be effective; ***underlines that projects should address exclusion and marginalisation***; warns that implementers may satisfy the criteria set for inclusion on paper, while not investing in the actual needs of beneficiaries and not reaching target groups; calls for qualitative evaluation and monitoring mechanisms; calls on the Commission to put in place proactive and participatory monitoring and supervision of Members States' actions in the planning and evaluation process of funds;

**Amendment 173**

**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***19a. Calls on the Commission to establish an ad-hoc expert group to provide advice and administrative assistance to Member States to implement and monitor the EU-funded projects related to marginalised communities in a most integrated and effective way in order to maximise their impact; calls on the Commission to provide coherent, consistent and clear guidance on the development, implementation and management of the EU-funded projects related to marginalised communities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 174**

**Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***19a. Highlights that housing exclusion, homelessness, education exclusion and unemployment are often key elements of marginalisation; therefore emphasises the importance of integrated housing, educational and employment interventions, in favour of marginalised communities.***

Or. en



**Amendment 175**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***19a. Calls on the Commission to actively follow up and monitor the compliance of the Cohesion Policy programmes with the Charter in light of the guidelines prepared;***

Or. en

**Amendment 176**  
**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***19a. Points out that the EU must clearly define the term 'marginalised communities', define the criteria and catalogue all the communities concerned so as to involve each representative in proactive and participatory monitoring on a fully fledged basis;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 177**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***19b. Calls on the Commission to monitor***

*systemic complaints more thoroughly, and if necessary to conduct regular field visits to verify the reality of the reported information;*

Or. en

**Amendment 178**  
**Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*19c. Calls on the Commission to clarify its auditing methodology in terms of human rights compliance and when and how the Commission will use its powers to, for instance, require a Member State to take the necessary action to ensure that its management and control systems (including complaint-handling arrangements) function or to suspend, cancel or recover payments;*

Or. en

**Amendment 179**  
**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*20. Emphasises that representatives of marginalised communities need to be actively involved and enabled to participate as full members in monitoring; points out that considerable experience could have been gathered at local, regional, national and transnational level; underlines the need to disseminate and capitalise on best practices; calls on the*

*deleted*

*Commission and Member States to initiate networking activities, including among scientists;*

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 180**

**Iskra Mihaylova**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 20**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

20. Emphasises that representatives of marginalised communities need to be actively involved and enabled to participate as full members in monitoring; points out that considerable experience could have been gathered at local, regional, national and transnational level; ***underlines the need to disseminate and capitalise on best practices; calls on the Commission and Member States to initiate networking activities, including among scientists;***

###### *Amendment*

20. Emphasises that representatives of marginalised communities need to be actively involved and enabled to participate as full members in monitoring; points out that considerable experience could have been gathered at local, regional, national and transnational level;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 181**

**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 20**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

20. Emphasises that representatives of marginalised communities ***need to be actively involved and enabled to participate as full members in*** monitoring; ***points out that considerable experience could have been gathered at local, regional, national and transnational level;*** underlines the need to disseminate and capitalise on best practices; calls on the

###### *Amendment*

20. Emphasises that representatives of ***the*** marginalised communities ***concerned should be appropriately involved during all the stages of planning, implementation and*** monitoring; underlines the need to disseminate and capitalise on best practices; calls on the Commission and Member States to initiate networking activities;

Commission and Member States to initiate networking activities, *including among scientists*;

Or. it

#### **Amendment 182**

**Julie Ward**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 20**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

20. Emphasises that representatives of marginalised communities need to be actively involved and enabled to participate as full members in monitoring; points out that considerable experience could have been gathered at local, regional, national and transnational level; underlines the need to disseminate and capitalise on best practices; calls on the Commission and Member States to initiate networking activities, including among *scientists*;

###### *Amendment*

20. Emphasises that representatives of marginalised communities need to be actively involved and enabled to participate as full members in monitoring; points out that considerable experience could have been gathered at local, regional, national and transnational level; underlines the need to disseminate and capitalise on best practices; calls on the Commission and Member States to initiate networking activities, including among *social, youth and community workers as well as academics and researchers*;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 183**

**Iskra Mihaylova**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 20 a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

###### *Amendment*

***20a. Underlines the need to disseminate and capitalise on best practices; calls on the Commission and Member States to analyse all existing best practices, including innovative ones related to inclusion of marginalized groups and individuals into society and initiate***

*networking activities, including among scientists; stresses on the need for creation of a network platform on EU level facilitating exchange of best practices and joint problem solving that could serve also as an e-learning facility for capacity development;*

Or. en

**Amendment 184**  
**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*20a. Invites the Commission to address marginalised communities in its annual structured dialogue with organisations representing partners, while making sure that representatives of marginalised communities participate and facilitating a debate based on quantitative and qualitative analysis;*

Or. en

**Amendment 185**  
**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*20b. Is concerned that there is a risk that those solutions for inclusion and participation that lead most easily to visible and measurable results are favoured over those that include more marginalised communities that are more difficult to reach; stresses that this approach must be avoided in order not to*

*exacerbate exclusion;*

Or. en

**Amendment 186**  
**Steeve Briois**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;**

*deleted*

Or. fr

**Amendment 187**  
**Constanze Krehl**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the *fact that xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;***

**21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the *specific situation and challenges marginalised communities are faced with in order to promote their socio-economic inclusion;***

Or. en

**Amendment 188**  
**Julie Ward**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out *awareness-raising* of the *fact that xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;*

*Amendment*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out *a thorough analysis* of the *causes of discrimination and marginalisation and raise awareness of the partners involved in the implementation of cohesion policy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 189**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising *of the fact that* xenophobia and racism, *such as anti-Gypsyism, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated;* suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

*Amendment*

21. Calls on all public *and private* stakeholders *concerned* to carry out awareness-raising *activities on the importance of combating* xenophobia and racism, *which are often at the root of marginalisation;* suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

Or. it

**Amendment 190**  
**Iskra Mihaylova**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that xenophobia and racism, *such as anti-*

*Amendment*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that xenophobia and racism, leading to

**Gypsyism**, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

systemic exclusion, must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

Or. en

**Amendment 191**  
**Marc Joulaud**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that xenophobia and racism, **such as anti-Gypsyism**, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

*Amendment*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that xenophobia and racism leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

Or. fr

**Amendment 192**  
**Younous Omarjee**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising **of the fact that xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism**, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

*Amendment*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising **campaigns about the 20 discrimination criteria recognised by European law and all types of marginalisation** leading to systemic exclusion, **which** must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

Or. fr



## Amendment 193

Terry Reintke

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 21

##### *Motion for a resolution*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

##### *Amendment*

21. ***Points out that awareness of structural and systemic exclusion is not only called for on the part of society as a whole but is especially essential for the work of decision-makers and stakeholders at all administrative levels and other public bodies involved;*** calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

Or. en

## Amendment 194

Marcus Pretzell

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 21

##### *Motion for a resolution*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that ***xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, leading to systemic exclusion*** must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

##### *Amendment*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that ***any kinds of xenophobia and racism*** must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

Or. en

## Amendment 195

Daniel Buda

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

*Amendment*

21. Calls on all public stakeholders **and training institutes** to carry out awareness-raising of the fact that xenophobia and racism, such as anti-Gypsyism, leading to systemic exclusion must be eliminated; suggests educational and anti-discriminatory measures to be considered;

Or. ro

**Amendment 196**  
**Rosa D'Amato, Isabella Adinolfi, Marco Zullo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**21a. Takes the view that formal, non-formal and informal education, characterised by education in diversity, is a first step towards the genuine political and economic integration of marginalised communities;**

Or. it

**Amendment 197**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

22. Invites the Commission to analyse the limitations of the current allocation key for determining support from cohesion policy funds based on *per capita* GDP; **believes that additional consideration should be given to** indicators capable of identifying

22. Invites the Commission to analyse the limitations of the current allocation key for determining support from cohesion policy funds based on GDP, **including, where appropriate,** indicators capable of identifying pockets of poverty and social

pockets of poverty and social fragility on the Union's territory in order to better target EU support for marginalised communities;

fragility on the Union's territory in order to better target EU support for marginalised communities;

Or. it

**Amendment 198**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

22. Invites the Commission to analyse the limitations of the current allocation key for determining support from cohesion policy funds based on per capita GDP; believes that additional consideration should be given to indicators capable of identifying pockets of poverty and social fragility on the Union's territory in order to better target EU support ***for marginalised communities;***

*Amendment*

22. Invites the Commission to analyse the limitations of the current allocation key for determining support from cohesion policy funds based on per capita GDP; believes that additional consideration should be given to indicators capable of identifying pockets of poverty and social fragility on the Union's territory in order to better target EU support;

Or. en

**Amendment 199**  
**Matthijs van Miltenburg**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

***23. Calls on the Commission to issue a communication outlining its intention to ensure that marginalised communities are included in EU funds;***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 200**  
**Constanze Krehl**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Calls on the Commission to issue a communication outlining its intention to ensure that marginalised communities are included in EU funds;** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 201**  
**Steeve Brion**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Calls on the Commission to issue a communication outlining its intention to ensure that marginalised communities are included in EU funds;** *deleted*

Or. fr

**Amendment 202**  
**Marcus Pretzell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Calls on the Commission to issue a communication outlining its intention to ensure that marginalised communities are included in EU funds;** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 203**  
**Tomasz Piotr Poręba**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Calls on the Commission to issue a communication outlining its intention to ensure that marginalised communities are included in EU funds;**

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 204**  
**Julie Ward**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Calls on the Commission to *issue* a communication *outlining its intention to ensure that* marginalised communities *are included in EU funds*;**

**23. Calls on the Commission to *provide a comprehensive* communication *on the funding period 2007-2013 with regards to the use of the EU structural funds for* marginalised communities, *including an in depth analysis, best practise examples and policy recommendations for the new period*;**

Or. en

**Amendment 205**  
**Andrea Cozzolino, Mercedes Bresso, Michela Giuffrida**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Calls on the Commission to *issue* a communication outlining *its intention to ensure that* marginalised communities *are***

**23. Calls on the Commission to *consider issuing* a communication outlining *possible measures geared to the inclusion***

*included in* EU funds;

*of* marginalised communities *through the use of* EU funds;

Or. it

**Amendment 206**

**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23a. Invites the Member States to offer an award for exemplary dedication to integration and inclusion of marginalised groups in implementing EU funds; suggests that this award could be presented to municipalities or regions in the Member States for outstanding work;***

Or. en

**Amendment 207**

**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23b. Invites the Member States to enable and encourage networking among municipalities and cities dealing with the integration of marginalised groups; suggests that the Covenant of Mayors on Climate Change could serve as an example for such a network;***

Or. en

**Amendment 208**

**Terry Reintke**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23c. Underlines its full commitment to supervising both the Commission and the Member States and to supporting all action in favour of increasing the inclusion of marginalised communities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 209**  
**Ivan Jakovčić**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24a. Calls on the Commission to spell out the criteria and conditions serving to define marginalised communities in the EU;***

Or. hr

**Amendment 210**  
**Ivan Jakovčić**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24b. Points to the need to implement programmes, projects, and support activities for marginalised communities in order to provide for preschool education, this being a prerequisite for better integration;***

Or. hr

**Amendment 211**  
**Ivan Jakovčić**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24c. Points to the need to implement programmes, projects, and support activities for marginalised communities in order first and foremost to underpin the requirement of compulsory formal education while also offering opportunities for other forms of education;***

Or. hr

**Amendment 212**  
**Ivan Jakovčić**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24d. Points to the need to implement programmes and support activities for marginalised communities in order to give them access to the media and in that way facilitate their integration;***

Or. hr

**Amendment 213**  
**Ivan Jakovčić**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24e. Points to the need to implement programmes and support activities for***



*marginalised communities in order to provide aid, and create the conditions, for micro-scale entrepreneurship, thereby preserving the way of life that marginalised communities have traditionally followed, as well as their traditional way of doing business;*

Or. hr

**Amendment 214**  
**Ivan Jakovčić**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*24f. Calls on the Commission not only to exploit the possibilities of EU cohesion policy, but also to draw up a clearly defined specific new programme in the forthcoming programming period, based on the EU's community-oriented programming approach, with a view to helping marginalised communities in the EU and resolving the problems that they face;*

Or. hr